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Mel presented his monthly police reports.

Councilman Goff had viewed the library interior. He agrees it should be
painted, and suggests they put cork board above the shelves for: hanging posters.
The Council feels it should meet with the Library Board or its representatives.

-Motion by Thompson to adJourn.,Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Foior Ehertuist % %

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
*************************&****************************i******
fontanelle, Iowa
Fabruary 6, 1995

The Fontanells City Coun01l met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 pm
with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were:
Tiedeman, Armsgrong and Pitts. Absent: Thompson and Goff.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the agenda. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the minutes. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Tlademan.

; Mayor
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Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to approve .all bills for payment. Seconded by Armatrong.

Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank 385.30 First National Bank 765.30 .
Treasurer, State of IA 60.40 Treasurer, State of IA 138.14
I.P.B.R.S. 24.95 I.P.E.R.S. 261.44
I.P.E.R.S. 201.04 First National Bank 123.27
First National Bank 2.27 Missouri Basin 190.90
ARA 17.16 B. M. Sales 7.00
B. M. Sales 5.24 Casey's 93.56
Casey's 13.00 Chemsearch 76.06
Central IA Pest Control 17.50 Craig Ford 19.42
Debbie Frank .‘ 113.17 Dale Sickles 22.54
Farmers Co-op 182.18 Dewild Grant Rechert 620.63
Fontanelle Observer - 5.17 Farmers Co-op 8.14
GTE Midwest. 130.12 Fontanelle Observer 20.64
IAMU 347.35 GTE Midwest 91.44
Matt Parrott & Sons - 39.00 Garry Miller 23.55
Melvin Smith 7.50 Goetz Electric .60
Midstates Airgas 43.26 IAMU 487.94
Van Vleet Hardware 17.18 Matt Parrott & Sons - 191.77
Melvin Smith 480,32 Midwest Industrial -80.57
Lois Ehrenfried 79.45 - Treasurar, State of IA - 1142.19
Carroll Distributing 1108.87 Van Vleset Hardware - 12.73
fontanelle Postmaster 13.00 W. W. Grainger, Inc. 322.94
Petty cash - 2.00 - Wallace Auto Supply 11.11
0ffice Machines 25.00 Garry Miller 492.72
MACH III - 48.67 Dale Sickles 276.95
ARA f ~17.16 Craig Ford 293.73
IES Utilities 288.85 Lois Ehrenfried 160.18
Melvin Smith 480.32 Department of Energy 7086.63 .
Lois Ehrenfried 69.45 - SIMECA o §501.87
4224.88 - Fontanelle Postmaster 60.90
: Petty cash 20.35
LIBRARY SALARIES Farmers Electric 13.00
First National Bank 70.80 Interstate Electric 3.30
I.P.E.R.S. 43.73 Missouri Basin 167.96
Linda Jsgsen 85.89 Elf‘f’ice Machines ' 70-00
Phyllis Jacobson 77.56 Utilities Division 61.87
Kim Westphal 44.22 ‘MACH 111 7.25
Linda Jensen 47.47 IES Utilities 48.26
Phyllis Jacobson 70.92 Garry Miller 477.96
Kim Westphal ‘ 37.90 Dale Sickles 247.04
B - %478.49 Craig Ford 215.45
: Lois Ehrenfried 170.18

ELECTRIC UTILITY

20087.50



wAIER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

First National Bank
Richard Edsall
Therald Arterburn

B. M. Sales

Casey's ‘
Chemsearch

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles

Farmers Co-op
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller :
Hygienic Laboratory
IAMU

Matt Parrott & Sons

Treasurer, State of IA

Van Vleet Hardware
WESCO

Wallace Auto Supply
Garry Miller ‘
Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Fontanelle Postmastar

Petty cash
farmers Electric
Office Machines
MACH 111

IES Utilities
Garry Miller
Dale Sickles
Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

JANUARY RECEIPTS
General Fund

Road Use Tax

Debt Service
Water Utility
Sewer Utility
Electric Utility
Water Reservs
Water Improvement
Sewer Resserve
Sewer Improvement
Library Salaries

Councilman<Bbﬁf hadﬁw;

y police reports.

,wsdwtheu%ibrary“inteftﬁf”‘HE”E““@Eg“tt—shquu—ba
t_chg;b“grd abave the shelves for- hangingupag_pra.

- Albert Ehrenfried, |

1534.00

358.03

' 60.76
130.13
45.79

100.00

50.00
- 6.98
35.47
76.06
38.94

1353.18

- 89.41

- 18.69
- 5.16
45,37
93.58

.. 78.00
295.07
95.88
327.96

6.89

325.20
10.00
39.58

87.52

202.00
106.37

23.95

10.74
886.24
25.65
6.99
48.25
70.88
22.09
202.00
100.73
5489.54

1779.86
3307.74
344.17
7201.67
5347.77
26429.29
27.06
20.22
24.49

24.49 -
_1337.50
45844 .26

SEWER UTILITY

**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of . IA

- I.P.E.R.S.

First National Bank

" Atlantic Septic & Drain

B. M. Sales

LCasay's

Chemsearch

Clint Hight

Dale Sickles
Farmers Co-op
Fontanelle Obsarver
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

‘Hygienic Laboratory

IAMU

Matt Parrott & Sons
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto Supply

 Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried
Fontanelle Postmaster
0ffice Machines

MACH I1I

IES Utilities
Garry Miller
Dale Sickles
Eraig Ford

tois Ehrenfried

ROAD USE_TAX

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I1.P.E.R.S.

Al's Welding

Casey's

- Chemsearch

Craig Ford

Dale Sickles
Farmers Co-op
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

IAMU

Kelly Tire & Exhaust
Matt Parrott & Sons
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto Supply
Garry Miller

Craig Ford

IES Utilities

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford
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840.00
238.20
42.54
81.46
48.89
150.00

6.98
35.52
76.06
.20.00
22.54

6.39
- 5.16
10.11
23.55

. 90.00

182.86
95.88
27.40

3.85
10.00

223.59
79.45
23.95
25.65

6.99
48.24
23.05

269.13
39.54
85.09

1981.85

321.48
53.16
119.05
-45.00
149.01
76.06
9.77
33.62
71.27
5.16
7.87
70.63
248.33

- 306.24

95.88

3.85
41.79
93.93
26.09
36.72
54.36
59.80

64.83
1993.90
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Summer street work was discussed. John Fox maid they are going to have their
own plant in the arsea. Kyle Culvar had also stopped at City Hall earlier in the
month. , B | ‘ ' ‘ y o
Mike Cass representing the Enterprise Club, asked for a donation for the " r
fireworks display for this years 4th of July celebration. The total cost of the
fireworks will be almost $2000. Motion by Tiedeman to contribute $1000 toward the
cost of the fireworks. Seconded by Armstrong. Carrisd unanimously.

Ron Dykstra, an engineer with DeWild Grant Reckert, discussed proposed
electric plans for the coming year. In the area of the nursing home, underground
lines will replace what is now overhead. In}tha‘spyth araa,,liheS'mill be replaced
that are about 20 years old and have quite a few faults. The approximate cost of
doing both areas is $200,000, along with new mapping of the whole system. Motion
by Pitts to sign an agreement with- DGR for the enginesring of these projects.and
the mapping. Secondsd by Armstrong. Carried unanimously. . : :

Brad Honl reﬁ;eaenting the Good Samaritan Center, was alsoc in attendance:
to listen to the discussion about the proposed electric projects. He also informed
the Council that they had gotten permission to install the grease trap that the
Council feels is necessary for the elimination of the sewer problems in that area.
The trap will be a 640 gallon cement tank. . :

The removal of the house east of the City Hall and the lean-to connsected
to the City Hall was discussed. Cummins Construction gave an estimate of $1900
for removal and disposal of these buildings and the removal and backfilling of
the storm cave on the property. Motion by Armgtrong to accept Cummins' estimate.
Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously. (

Motion by Pitts to sell the properties east of City Hall to Brad Bax if
used as a car wash. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Linda Jensen had gotten costs for two kinds of paint for the Library walls.
They think it will take 3 gallons. They feel it would be better if they did the
painting themselves so they could do small areas and cause less disruption of the
Library services. Motion by Armstrong to all the painting. Seconded by Tiedeman.
Carried ummdimously.

The 95/96 budget was viewed. After some discussion, a motion by Tiedeman
was made to approve the proposed budget estimate for publication and set the
Public Hearing for the next regular meeting, March 6, 1995, at 7:30 pm. Seconded
by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Departmental reports were given. ‘ ,

Garry informed the Council about the possibiiity of the government selling
WAPA to investor owned utilities. This would most likely drastically raise our
cost of electricity. In turn, the City's rates would have to increase. Letters
have been written to our Congressmen and Senators opposing this sale. ‘ '

Garry asked about attending a meter and metering school in Ames. Motion
by Pitts to allow the attendancevaaconded by Tiedeman. Carried Unanimqpsly.

Garry also asked to attend a meeting in Des Moines of Federal regulations.
Motion by Tiedeman to allow attendanse. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

The sidewalk forms that wsre ordered have arrived. S

The dump trucks, senders and snowplows from the State have hot come in
yet. Garry will keep calling to determine when they have a selection to choose from.

Two meetings had been attended in conjuction with SWISS for safety.

The possible purchase of an arc welder was discussed. The Council feels
that having a welder could save money on repairs. : : :

Mel presented his monthly reports.

He also informed the Council that weapon qualification will be held soon.
No date has been set ye&. Also, PR 24 recertification (night stick) will be soon.
Again, no date has been set. o

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

o Edtr i i/%

bert Ehfenfried, Mayor
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Fontanelle, Iowa
February 23, 1995

The Fontanelle fFire ahq Rescue Management Committee met on February 23,
1995, at City Hall witR:00 Pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order.
The board welcomed a new member, Ron Herr, who is replacing Leroy Nelson. Committee
ge:?ers present werse: Frank, Jeaobson, Herr and Pitts. Absent: Armstrong and
off. .
Motion by Jacobson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Pitts. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Frank to approve the minutes. Seconded by Herr. Carried ussaimously.

Motion by Jacobson to approve the finance report. Seconded by Frank.
Carried unanimously.




