Mel presented his monthly police reports.

Councilman Goff had viewed the library interior. He agrees it should be painted, and suggests they put cork board above the shelves for hanging posters. The Council feels it should meet with the Library Board or its representatives. Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Albert Ehrenfried Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Fontanelle, Iowa February 6, 1995

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Tiedeman, Armsgrong and Pitts. Absent: Thompson and Goff.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the agenda. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to approve the minutes. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Armstrong to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Tiedeman to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND	And the second s	ELECTRIC UTILITY	
First National Bank	385.30	First National Bank	765.30
Treasurer, State of IA	60.40	Treasurer, State of IA	138.14
I.P.B.R.S.	24.95	I.P.E.R.S.	261.44
I.P.E.R.S.	201.04	First National Bank	123.27
First National Bank	2.27	Missouri Basin	190.90
ARA	17.16	B. M. Sales	7.00
B. M. Sales	5.24	Casey 's	93.56
Casey's	13.00	Chemsearch	76.06
Central IA Pest Control	17.50	Craig Ford	19.42
Debbie Frank	113.17	Dale Sickles	22.54
Farmers Co-op	182.18	DeWild Grant Rechert	620.63
Fontanelle Observer	5.17	Farmers Co-op	8.14
GTE Midwest	130.12	Fontanelle Observer	20.64
IAMU	347.35	GTE Midwest	91.44
Matt Parrott & Sons	39.00	Garry Miller	23.55
Melvin Smith	7.50	Goetz Electric	.60
Midstates Airgas	43.26	IAMU	487.94
Van Vleet Hardware	17.18	Matt Parrott & Sons	191.77
Melvin Smith	480.32	Midwest Industrial	80.57
Lois Ehrenfried	79.45	Treasurer, State of IA	1142.19
Carroll Distributing	1108.87	Van Vleet Hardware	12.73
Fontanelle Postmaster	13.00	W. W. Grainger, Inc.	322.94
Petty cash	2.00	Wallace Auto Supply	11.11
Office Machines	25.00	Garry Miller	492.72
MACH III	48.67	Dale Sickles	276.95
ARA	17.16	Craig Ford	293.73
IES Utilities	288.85	Lois Ehrenfried	160.18
Melvin Smith	480.32	Department of Energy	7086.63
Lois Ehrenfried	69.45	SIMECA	5501.87
6 - F	4224.88	Fontanelle Postmaster	60 90
		Petty cash	20.35
LIBRARY SALARIES		Farmers Electric	13.00
First National Bank	70.80	Interstate Electric	3.30
I.P.E.R.S.	43.73	Missouri Basin	167.96
Linda Jessen	85.89	Office Machines	70.00
Phyllis Jacobson	77.56	Utilities Division	61.87
Kim Westphal	44.22	MACH III	7.25
Linda Jensen	47.47	IES Utilities	48.26
Phyllis Jacobson	70.92	Garry Miller	477.96
Kim Westphal	37.90	Dale Sickles	247.04
	478.49	Craig Ford	215.45
	•	Lois Ehrenfried	170.18
			20087.50

64.83 1993.90

Mel presented his monthly police reports.

Councilman Goff had viewed the library interior. He agrees it should be painted, and suggests they put cork board above the shelves for hanging posters. The Council feels it should meet with the Library Board or its representatives. Motion by Thompson to adjourn. Seconded by Tiedeman Carried unanimously.

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

WATER UTILITY		SEWER UTILITY	
**Transfer to Sinking	1534.00	**Transfer to Sinking	840.00
First National Bank	358.03	First National Bank	238.20
Treasurer, State of IA	60.76	Treasurer, State of IA	42.54
I.P.E.R.S.	130.13	I.P.E.R.S.	81.46
First National Bank	45.79	First National Bank	28.89
Richard Edsall	100.00	Atlantic Septic & Drain	150.00
Therald Arterburn	50.00	B. M. Sales	6.98
B. M. Sales	6.98	Casey¹s	35.52
Casey's	35.47	Chemsearch	76.06
Chemsearch	76.06	Clint Hight	20.00
Craig Ford	38.94	Dale Sickles	22.54
DPC Industries	1353.18	Farmers Co-op	6.39
Dale Sickles	89.41	Fontanelle Observer	5.16
Farmers Co-op	18.69	GTE Midwest	10.11
Fontanelle Observer	5.16	Garry Miller	23.55
GTE Midwest	45.37	Hygienic Laboratory	90.00
Garry Miller	93.58	IAMU	182.86
Hygienic Laboratory	78.00	Matt Parrott & Sons	95.88
IAMU	295.07	Treasurer, State of IA	27.40
Matt Parrott & Sons	95.88	Van Vleet Hardware	3.85
Treasurer, State of IA	327.96	Wallace Auto Supply	10.00
Van Vleet Hardware	6.89	Dale Sickles	223.59
WESCO	325.20	Lois Ehrenfried	79.45
Wallace Auto Supply	10.00	Fontanelle Postmaster	23.95
Garry Miller	39.58	Office Machines	25.65
Dale Sickles	97.52	MACH III	6.99
Craig Ford	202.00	IES Utilities	
Lois Ehrenfried	106.37	Garry Miller	48.24
Fontanelle Postmaster	23.95	Dale Sickles	23.05
Petty cash	10.74		269.13
Farmers Electric	886.24	Kraig Ford	39.54
Office Machines	25.65	Lois Ehrenfried	85.09
	6.99		1981.85
MACH III	48.25	DOAD HOT TAY	
IES Utilities		ROAD USE TAX	4
Garry Miller	70.88	First National Bank	321.48
Dale Sickles	22.09	Treasurer, State of IA	53.16
Craig Ford	202.00	I.P.E.R.S.	119.05
Lois Ehrenfried	100.73	Al's Welding	45.00
	5489.54	Casey's	149.01
	en e	Chemsearch	76.06
JANUARY RECEIPTS		Craig Ford	9.77
General Fund	1779.86	Dale Sickles	33.62
Road Use Tax	3307.74	Farmers Co-op	71.27
Debt Service	344.17	Fontanelle Observer	5.16
Water Utility	7201.67	GTE Midwest	7.87
Sewer Utility	5347.77	Garry Miller	70.63
Electric Utility	26429.29	IAMU	248.33
Water Reserve	27.06	Kelly Tire & Exhaust	306.24
Water Improvement	20.22	Matt Parrott & Sons	95.88
Sewer Reserve	24.49	Van Vleet Hardware	3.85
Sewer Improvement	24.49	Wallace Auto Supply	41.79
Library Salaries	1337.50	Garry Miller	93.93
	45844.26	Craig Ford	26.09
		IES Utilities	36.72
en e		Garry Miller	54.36
		Dale Sickles	59.80
		Conin Food	64 07

Craig Ford

Summer street work was discussed. John Fox maid they are going to have their own plant in the area. Kyle Culver had also stopped at City Hall earlier in the month.

Mike Cass representing the Enterprise Club, asked for a donation for the fireworks display for this years 4th of July celebration. The total cost of the fireworks will be almost \$2000. Motion by Tiedeman to contribute \$1000 toward the cost of the fireworks. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Ron Dykstra, an engineer with DeWild Grant Reckert, discussed proposed electric plans for the coming year. In the area of the nursing home, underground lines will replace what is now overhead. In the south area, lines will be replaced that are about 20 years old and have quite a few faults. The approximate cost of doing both areas is \$200,000, along with new mapping of the whole system. Motion by Pitts to sign an agreement with DGR for the engineering of these projects.and the mapping. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Brad Honl representing the Good Samaritan Center, was also in attendance to listen to the discussion about the proposed electric projects. He also informed the Council that they had gotten permission to install the grease trap that the Council feels is necessary for the elimination of the sewer problems in that area. The trap will be a 640 gallon cement tank.

The removal of the house east of the City Hall and the lean-to connected to the City Hall was discussed. Cummins Construction gave an estimate of \$1900 for removal and disposal of these buildings and the removal and backfilling of the storm cave on the property. Motion by Armstrong to accept Cummins' estimate. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Pitts to sell the properties east of City Hall to Brad Bax if used as a car wash. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Linda Jensen had gotten costs for two kinds of paint for the Library walls. They think it will take 3 gallons. They feel it would be better if they did the painting themselves so they could do small areas and cause less disruption of the Library services. Motion by Armstrong to all the painting. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unamimously.

The 95/96 budget was viewed. After some discussion, a motion by Tiedeman was made to approve the proposed budget estimate for publication and set the Public Hearing for the next regular meeting, March 6, 1995, at 7:30 pm. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry informed the Council about the possibility of the government selling WAPA to investor owned utilities. This would most likely drastically raise our cost of electricity. In turn, the City's rates would have to increase. Letters have been written to our Congressmen and Senators opposing this sale.

Garry asked about attending a meter and metering school in Ames. Motion by Pitts to allow the attendance. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Garry also asked to attend a meeting in Des Moines of Federal regulations.

Motion by Tiedeman to allow attendance. Seconded by Armstrong. Carried unanimously.

The sidewalk forms that were ordered have arrived.

The dump trucks, sanders and snowplows from the State have not come in yet. Garry will keep calling to determine when they have a selection to choose from. Two meetings had been attended in conjuction with SWISS for safety.

The possible purchase of an arc welder was discussed. The Council feels that having a welder could save money on repairs.

Mel presented his monthly reports.

He also informed the Council that weapon qualification will be held soon. No date has been set yea. Also, PR 24 recertification (night stick) will be soon. Again, no date has been set.

Motion by Armstrong to adjourn. Seconded by Tiedeman. Carried unanimously.

Sois Ehrenfried

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk

Albert Fhrenfried Mayor

Fontanelle, Iowa February 23, 1995

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on February 23, 1995, at City Hall mitm: 00 pm with Mayor Ehrenfried calling the meeting to order. The board welcomed a new member, Ron Herr, who is replacing Leroy Nelson. Committee members present were: Frank, Jeaobson, Herr and Pitts. Absent: Armstrong and Goff.

Motion by Jacobson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Pitts. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Frank to approve the minutes. Seconded by Herr. Carried usesimously. Carried unanimously.